

114. The laws specified in column 3 of Schedule III shall be amended in the manner specified in column 4 of that Schedule. Amendment of certain laws

SCHEDULE I

Chittagong Metropolitan Area

[See section 2(c)]

The Chittagong Metropolitan Area comprises the areas included within the boundaries of the following police-stations in the district of Chittagong:

1. Kotwali.
2. Panchlaish.
3. Doublemooring.
4. Port.
5. Chandgaon.
6. Pahartali.

SCHEDULE II

Certificate of appointment in the Chittagong Metropolitan Police

[See section 8 (4)]

Mr....., whose photograph is affixed hereto, has been appointed as of the Chittagong Metropolitan Police, and is vested with the powers, duties and privileges of a police-officer.

.....
Appointing Authority.

SEAL
CHITTAGONG;

The.....,20 .

SCHEDULE III

(See section 114)

1	2	3	4
Sl. No.	No. and year.	Short title.	Amendments.
1	XXII of 1867.	The Sarais Act, 1867	In section 17, <i>for</i> the words “the Dacca Metropolitan Area” the words “a Metropolitan Area” shall be <i>substituted</i> .
2	Ben. Act II of 1867.	The Gambling Act, 1867.	In section 1, <i>for</i> the words “the Dacca Metropolitan Area” the words “a Metropolitan Area” shall be <i>substituted</i> .
3.	XIX of 1876	The Dramatic Performances Act, 1876.	In section 1, in the second paragraph, <i>for</i> the words “the Dacca Metropolitan Area” the words “a Metropolitan Area” shall be <i>substituted</i> .
4	IV of 1884	The Explosives Act, 1884.	In section 9, sub-section (1), <i>for</i> the words “the Dacca Metropolitan Area” the words “a Metropolitan Area” shall be <i>substituted</i> .
5	X of 1897	The General Clauses Act, 1897.	In section 3,- (a) <i>after</i> clause (9a), the following new clause shall be <i>inserted</i> , namely:- “(9aa) “Chittagong Metropolitan Area” means the Chittagong Metropolitan Area as defined in the Chittagong Metropolitan Police Ordinance, 1978 (Ord. XLVIII of 1978);”; (b) <i>after</i> clause (32), the following new clause shall be <i>inserted</i> , namely:- “(32a) “Metropolitan Area” means the Chittagong Metropolitan Area or the Dacca Metropolitan Area;” and

1	2	3	4
Sl. No.	No. and year.	Short title.	Amendments.
6	Act V of 1898.	The Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898.	<p>(c) <i>for</i> clause (39a) the following shall be <i>substituted</i>, namely:-</p> <p>“(39a) “Police Commissioner” means the Police Commissioner appointed under the Dacca Metropolitan Police Ordinance, 1976 (Ord. III of 1976), or the Chittagong Metropolitan Police Ordinance, 1978 (Ord. XLVIII of 1978), and includes an Additional Police Commissioner, a Deputy Police Commissioner and an Assistant Police Commissioner appointed under any of those Ordinances;”.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. In section 83,- <ol style="list-style-type: none"> (a) <i>in</i> sub-section (1), <i>for</i> the words “the Dacca Metropolitan Area” the words “a Metropolitan Area” shall be <i>substituted</i>; and (b) <i>in</i> sub-section (2), <i>after</i> the words “District Superintendent”, the words “or Police Commissioner”, shall be <i>inserted</i>. 2. In section 85, <i>for</i> the words “the Dacca Metropolitan Area” the words “a Metropolitan Area” shall be <i>substituted</i>. 3. In section 129, <i>for</i> the words “the Dacca Metropolitan Area” the words “a Metropolitan Area” shall be <i>substituted</i>. 4. In section 132A, <i>for</i> the words “the Dacca Metropolitan Area” the words “a Metropolitan Area” shall be <i>substituted</i>. 5. In section 144, <i>in</i> sub-section (7), <i>for</i> the words “the Dacca Metropolitan Area” the words “a Metropolitan Area” shall be <i>substituted</i>.

1	2	3	4
Sl. No.	No. and year.	Short title.	Amendments.
7	XII of 1919	The Poisons Act, 1919.	In section 7, in sub-section (1), <i>for</i> the words “the Dacca Metropolitan Area” the words “a Metropolitan Area” shall be <i>substituted</i> .
8	XIX of 1923	The Official Secrets Act, 1923.	1. In section 8, in sub-section (1), <i>for</i> the words “the Dacca Metropolitan Area” the words “a Metropolitan Area” shall be <i>substituted</i> . 2. In section 10, in sub-section (2), <i>for</i> the words “the Dacca Metropolitan Area” the words “a Metropolitan Area” shall be <i>substituted</i> .
9	Ben. Act X of 1933.	The Places of Public Amusement Act, 1933.	In section 1, in sub-section (2), <i>after</i> the word “Bangladesh”, the words “except a Metropolitan Area” shall be <i>added</i> .
10	Ben. Act VII of 1943.	The Vagrancy Act, 1943.	In section 6, <i>for</i> the words “the Dacca Metropolitan Area” the words “a Metropolitan Area” shall be <i>substituted</i> .
11	E.B. Act VII of 1948.	The Ansars Act, 1948.	1. In section 3, in sub-section (3), <i>for</i> the words “the Dacca Metropolitan Area” the words “a Metropolitan Area” shall be <i>substituted</i> . 2. In section 4,- (a) in sub-section (1), <i>for</i> the words “the Dacca Metropolitan Police” the words “the Chittagong or Dacca Metropolitan Police” shall be <i>substituted</i> ; and (b) in sub-section (2), <i>after</i> the brackets at the and, the words, commas, brackets and figures “or the Chittagong Metropolitan Police Ordinance, 1978 (Ord. No. XLVIII of 1978)” shall be <i>added</i> .
12	XIV of 1974.	The Special Powers Act, 1974.	In section 24, in sub-section (1), <i>for</i> the words “the Dacca Metropolitan Area” the words “a Metropolitan Area” shall be <i>substituted</i> .